
Exhibit Name: ICE Files
Exhibit Number: P103 Reinsurance Year: 2026

Record Name: Version: Comment
Record Code: Release Date: 3/13/2025

ICE File Number

D00001
D00001
D00001
D00002
D00003
D00004
D00005
D00006
D00007
D00009
D00010
D00011
D00012
D00013
D00014
D00015
D00016
D00017
D00018
D00019
D00020
D00021
D00022
D00023
D00024
D00025
D00028

P09, P14, P58
P10, P10B
P10, P10B
P10B
P14
P15, P15A
P11, P14

Related Record Types

Calculations
ALL
Exception Requests
ALL
P09, P14
P10
P10, P10B, P55A
P14
P14
P09
P14
P55
P10, P10B
P14
P14
P51
P14, P70
P98Z

ID Type Entity Type Primary Producer  
ID Type Entity Type Primary Producer SBI 
ID Type Entity Type SBI  
Entity Type Category  
Perennial Commodity  
Coverage Level  
Eligibility  
Rule Severity  

Name

CCWS
PASS
ROE
Process Result  
Added County Indicator  
Relationship Type  
Tax ID Type  
Late Reported Reason  
Price Election Percent  
Fund  
Duplicate Policy  
Additional Language  
Entity Type  
Dispute Settlement  
LRR  
COI Question  
Coverage Type  
Unknown Reason  
LRR Fund Cutoff  
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D00029
D00030
D00032
D00033
D00034
D00035
D00036
D00037
D00038
D00039
D00040
D00041
D00042
D00043
D00044
D00045
D00046
D00047
D00048
D00049
D00050
D00051
D00052
D00054
D00055
D00057
D00059

P11
P11

P49
P14
P58
P15
P14, P21
P15
P15A
P15A
P11

Non Premium Acreage Insurance Plan Commodity  
Non Premium Acreage  
Guarantee Adjustment Type  
Modified Acreage  
Multiple Cropping Insurance Plan Commodity  
Planted Date Exclusion  
Seed Company  
Private Policy  

Yield Type Limit  
Yield Price Factor  
Yield Type  
Yield Type Multiplier  
Delete Record Type  
Perennial Special Case  
LRR Transaction  
Commodity Category  
Insurance Plan Commodity Coverage Type  

Administrative Fee Waiver  
Notice Type Exclusion  
Yield Indicator  
Price Indicator  
Yield Limitation  
Yield Type Combination  
Yield Type Successor Exception  
Prevented Planting Processing  
Skip Row  

Delete Reason  

P48
P15
P14
P09, P14, P15
P14
P11, P13
P11, P13
P11
P11
P11, P21
P11, P27

P11, P15A
P15, P15A

P15A
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D00060
D00061
D00062
D00063
D00064
D00065
D00066
D00067
D00068
D00069
D00070
D00071
D00072
D00073
D00075
D00077
D00079
D00080
D00081
D00082
D00083
D00084
D00086
D00087
D00090
D00091
D00092

P15, P15A
P13
P15
P15
P11, P13

P20A
P21
P11
P21
P21, P22, P58
P21, P22, P58
P15A
P15
P58

P12
P27
P27
P11, P13, P21
P11
P11
P11, P15

Review Result  
Revised Report  
Survival Percent Source  
Reference Year Adjustment  
Unit Division  
Yield Indicator Commodity  
Previous Yield Limitation  
Insurance Plan Commodity Unit Structure  

Disbursement Loss  
Claim Process  
Guarantee Adjustment Type Insurance Plan  
Stage  
Damage Cause  
Damage Cause Commodity  
Yield Type Commodity  
Yield Limitation Insurance Plan Commodity  
Notice Type  

Reported Land Type Code
Legal Description  
Multiple Cropping  
Skip Row Yield Conversion  
Warehouse  
Yield Requirement  
Insured Intention  
Guarantee Adjustment  
Stage Factor  

Payment Type  

P57
P13
P13

P58
P11
P21 
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D00093
D00095
D00096
D00097
D00098

D00100

D00101
D00102
D00103
D00105
D00106
D00107
D00108
D00109
D00110
D00111
D00112
D00113
D00116
D00117
D00118
D00120
D00121
D00122
D00123
D00124

P11, P27
P11
P11
P15, P15A
P27
P27
P21
P21

P10, P51, P57, P58
P21
P54
P10A, P10B
P10, P14, P27, P55B
P09, P14, P27, P55A, P55B
P10A, P10B, P54
P11
P09, P11, P14, P15

P11
P11, P13
P15
P11

Commodity Cropping Status  
Commodity Planting Status  
Maximum Yield  
High Risk Land Code
CLU Determination Code 
Claim Process Commodity  
Stage Commodity  

State  
County  
International Phone Country  
Contract Price Limit  
Specialty Type Commodity Plan  
FSA Intended Use  
FSA RMA Entity Difference  
FSA RMA CLU Difference  
Land Requirement  

Unit Structure  
APH Procedural Exception  
A&O Expense Subsidy  
Experience Factor Exclusion  

AIP 

PIC  
Large Claim  
Employee Type  
Phone Number Exception  

Measurement Service

P27
P10, P10B, P14
P27

P11
P09, P10, P10A, P10B, P11, P11A, P12, P13, P14, P15, P15A, P20, P20A, P21, 
P21A, P22, P26, P27, P27A, P49, P51, P54, P55, P55A, P56, P57, P58, P70
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D00125
D00126
D00127
D00128
D00129
D00130
D00133
D00137
D00138
D00139
D00141
D00142
D00143
D00144
D00145
D00146
D00147
D00148
D00149
D00150
D00151
D00152
D00153
D00154
D00155
D00156
D00157

P26
P75A
P11A
P10
P11

P19A

P27
P09, P14
P11A
P21
P14
P14

P26
P26

P15A
P15
P21
P57
P11
P11, P13, P14

P15

P21

Yield Descriptor 
Exclusion Type
Grade
Program Indicator
Program Indicator Commodity
Production Program Type
Method of Establishment

Acreage Type YTD
Insurance Offer Group YTD
Annual Forage
QA Type
History Request
Entity Certification
Annual Forage Crosswalk
Insurability 
Production Record Type 

Yield Type Limit Indicator  
Yield Option  
Maximum Replant Guarantee Per Acre  
Quality Control Review  
Price Rounding
Insurance Option Criteria
Insurance Option Election Type
Insurance Option Election Date Type
Yield Variability Adjustment

Gleaned Acreage  
Gleaned Acreage Commodity  P21
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D00158
D00159
D00161
D00162
D00163
D00164
D00165
D00166
D00185
D00186
D00171
D00172
D00173
D00174
D00175
D00200
D00201
D00202
D00203
D00204
D00205
D00206
D00209
D00210
D00211
D00212
D00214

P57A
P57A
P57A
P14

P19A
P10, P10B

Spoi Minimum Produced Tyield Completion
Spoi Disallowed Option Unit Method
Spoi Insured Percent
Spoi Perennial Set Out Month and Day
Spoi Perennial Insurability Age Requirement
Spoi Perennial Leaf Year Assignment
Spoi Coverage Level  Year to Date

Review Correction Action Code
Spot Check
Quality Control Review  
Unit Structure Transaction
Spoi Early Planting Override
Spoi Maximum Replant Reconditioning
Spoi Perennial Tyield Substitution
Spoi Organic Yield History Substitution
Spoi Leaf Year Substitution

Perennial Special Case Yield Limitation
Planted Date Range
Quality Adjustment Commodity
Base Payment Amount
State Subsidy
RMA Holiday
Program Limitation
Agent ICE
Record Type Code

Unit of Measure
Compliance Certification

P15

P17
P55
P57A
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D00215
D00216
D00217
D00218
D00219
D00220
D00268
D00269
D00288
D03002
D03003
D03004
D03005
D03006
D03007
D03008

P11

Exception Request Producer Type
Exception Request Status
Exception Request Offer Type
Exception Request Release Reason
Land Level  

Spoi Cause of Loss
Spoi Production Equivalent
Spoi Insurance Guarantee
Spoi Nursery Insurable Liners
Spoi Guarantee Adjustment
Spoi Stage Factor
Inventory Value Limitation
Exception Request Process
Exception  Request Type

Spoi Percent of Damage
Spoi Maturity Days End of Insurance
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